
© 2023 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

BOARD MEETING AGENDA 
Thursday, 25 May 2023 at 4.30 pm 

Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 
Board Meeting Agenda, Thursday, 25 May 2023 at 4.30 pm 

Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
Membership The Lord Mayor 

4 other members appointed by the Council 
5 members appointed by the Minister for Planning 

Quorum 6 

Presiding Member The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith  

Deputy Presiding Member Kirsteen Mackay 

Board Members Allison Bretones 

Rob Brookman AM 

Ashley Halliday 

Stephanie Johnston 

Councillor Keiran Snape 

Les Wanganeen 

Craig Wilkins 

Ben Willsmore 

Proxy Board Members Professor Emeritus Damien Mugavin 

Councillor Henry Davis 

Tania Taylor 

 
 Agenda  

Purpose 
 

 
1.   Welcome and Opening 

 
  

 
 1.1   Acknowledgement of Country  

At the opening of the Board Meeting, the Board member 
presiding will state: 

‘Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority acknowledges that 
we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people 
of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and 
present. We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, 
beliefs and relationship with the land. We acknowledge that 
they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal 
Language Groups and other First Nations who are present 
today.’ 

 

  

 
 1.2   Apologies  

Board Member – Allison Bretones 

 

To note  

 
 1.3   Confirmation of Minutes  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla /  
Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 27 April 2023 be 
taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 

To confirm 4 - 7 

 
2.   Conflict of Interest   



  
3.   Presiding Member Report (verbal) 

 
To inform  

 
4.   Representations (verbal) 

Nil 
 

To be heard  

 
5.   Items for Board Discussion 

 
  

 
 5.1   Defining and Identifying Alienation of Park Lands 

 
To discuss 8 - 33 

 
6.   Items for Board Decision 

 
  

 
 6.1   Draft Victoria Park Master Plan 

 
For decision 34 - 88 

 
7.   Items for Noting 

 
  

 
 7.1   Standing Item: Update on the World Heritage Listing for the 

Adelaide Park Lands and Rural Settlement Landscapes 
 

To note 89 - 92 

 
8.   Other Business 

Nil 
 

To discuss  

 
9.   Meeting Close 

 
  



BOARD MEETING MINUTES 
Thursday, 27 April 2023 

Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

© 2023 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

Public Document Pack

Page 4

Agenda Item 1.3



Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority 
Board Meeting Minutes, Thursday, 27 April 2023, at 5.30 pm 

Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

 
 
Present:  

Presiding Member The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

Deputy Presiding Member Kirsteen Mackay 

Board Members Allison Bretones  
Rob Brookman AM  
Ashley Halliday 
Stephanie Johnston 
Councillor Keiran Snape 
Ben Willsmore 
 

 
1 Item 1 - Welcome and Opening  

2 Item 1.1 - Acknowledgement of 
Country 

Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority acknowledges that we are meeting 
on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains 
and pays respect to Elders past and present. We recognise and 
respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the 
Kaurna people living today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language 
Groups and other First Nations who are present today. 
 

3 Item 1.2 - Apologies Board Member – Craig Wilkins 
Board Member – Tania Taylor 
 
 

4 Item 1.3 - Confirmation of Minutes Board Decision 

Moved by Councillor Keiran Snape, 
Seconded by Ashley Halliday - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Board of the Kadaltilla / Park 
Lands Authority held on 30 March 2023 be taken as read and be 
confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried 

 
5 Item 2 - Conflict of Interest 

Disclosure of Conflict of Interest 
 
Nil 

 
6 Item 3 - Presiding Member Report  

 

The Presiding Member provided a verbal report to the Board 

7 Item 4 - Representations (verbal)  

8 Item 4.1 – Victoria Park (Park 16 / 
Pakapakanthi) Master Plan Update 
Jared Wilson, Team Leader Park 
Lands Planning 
 
 

 

9 Item 5 - Items for Board Discussion Nil 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
10 Item 6 - Items for Board Decision  

11 Item 6.1 – Revised Park Lands 
Lease and Licence Policy 

Board Decision to Advise City of Adelaide 

Moved by Stephanie Johnston, 
Seconded by Alison Bretones - 

THAT THE KADALTILLA / PARK LANDS AUTHORITY ADVISES 
COUNCIL:  

That Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority: 

Supports the draft Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy as per 
Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board 
of the Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 27 April 2023. 

Carried 

CoA Council meeting to note Kadaltilla advice 9 May 2023. 

   

12 Item 7 - Items for Noting  

13 Item 7.1 – Standing Item: Update 
on the World Heritage Listing for 
the Adelaide Park Lands and Rural 
Settlement Landscapes 
 

Board Decision 

Moved by Stephanie Johnston, 
Seconded by Councillor Keiran Snape - 

That Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority: 

1. Receives the report contained within Item 7.1 on the Agenda 
for the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla held on 27 April 
2023. 

2. Invites the Planning Minister to a future Kadaltilla/Park Lands 
Authority meeting to discuss further activation of the project. 

Carried 

 

14 Item 8 - Other Business  
 

Action Arising 
- That Administration bring back a range of definitions for the 

consideration of Kadaltilla that progress the concept of no net 
loss of park lands. 

 
 

Meeting Close 
Board meeting closed at 6.37 pm  

 
Next Board meeting 
4.30 pm Thursday, 25 May 2023 Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

 

 

 

Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Presiding Member 

Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 6



City of Adelaide Staff 

In Attendance  
IIia Houridis, Director City Shaping 
Jennifer Kalionis, AD City Culture 
Sarah Gilmour, AD Park Lands, Policy & Sustainability 
Matthew Field, Manager Park Lands & Sustainability 
Alana Martin, Manager Governance 
Jared Wilson, Team Leader Park Lands Planning 
Ray Scheuboeck, Team Leader Community Lifestyle 
Alison Ackland, Adelaide Park Lands Authority Advisor  
 

Page 7



 

 
 

Thursday, 25 May 2023 
Board Meeting 

Defining and Identifying Alienation of Park 
Lands  Author:  

Sarah Gilmour, Associate 
Director Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

Public 
 

 

 

Purpose of Workshop 
The purpose of this workshop is to explore the relationships between community access to the Adelaide Park 
Lands and alienation of Park Lands for community or other purposes.  The workshop considers terminology and 
concepts being used to describe community access to, and public benefit generated by, the Adelaide Park Lands, 
and possible reframing of that language.  

Key terminology and concepts include: 

  Alienation of Park Lands 

  Hardstand areas 

  Concept of ‘No Net Loss’ 

  What are Park Lands related purposes? 

  Community use and expectation for Park Lands 

  Role of Kadaltilla to advise, direct and control land use and its advice to State Government and Council for 
this purpose. 

 

 

Key Questions 
  What are Board Members views on the proposed definitions and concept of a hierarchy of alienation? 

  What advice do Board Members have to progress and embed definitions with the State Government and 
Council?   

 

 

Background  
1. At the Kadaltilla Board meeting held on 27 April 2023 an action was recorded that Administration bring back 

a range of definitions for the consideration of Kadaltilla that progress the concept of no net loss of Park 
Lands. 

2. This report is provided in support of workshop content to expl
[...]

• Native revegetation
• Public art 
• Walking and cycling path network

Slide 18

P
age 29



Example of Alienated Park Lands 
(in part) returning to Accessible to 
Park Lands

Former Rail Yards > Water Treatment > Riverbank Precinct
Helen Mayo Park 

• Park Land
• Partially fenced
• Partially unrestricted public access
• ‘Enhance to Protect’

Slide 19

P
age 30



Key Questions
HIERARCHY OF 
ALIENATION

RETURN TO PARK 
LANDS TOOLS

What are Board 
Members views on the 
proposed definitions 
and concept of a 
hierarchy of 
alienation?

What advice do the 
Board Members have to 
progress and embed 
definitions with the 
State Government and 
Council? 

Defining and Identifying Alienation of Park Lands  
| 25 May 2023Slide 20

P
age 31



1. Internal workshopping and agreement of definitions and 
testing of hierarchy of alienation / framework for 
considering access to the Adelaide Park Lands  

2. Implementation and mapping of current conditions against 
the hierarchy / framework to establish baselines

3. Set measurable targets for each tier of the hierarchy / 
framework

4. Identify quick wins for community access to the Adelaide 
Park Lands and relevant stakeholder engagement

Next Steps

Slide 21

P
age 32



Thank You.

P
age 33



Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority Meeting – Agenda - Thursday, 25 May 2023

 
 

Thursday, 25 May 2023 
Board Meeting 

Draft Victoria Park Master Plan 
Author:  
Sarah Gilmour, Associate 
Director Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

Public 
 

 

 

Purpose 
The purpose of this report is to seek Council endorsement to undertake community consultation on the draft 
Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16) Master Plan. 
 

 

Recommendation 
THAT THE ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY ADVISES COUNCIL: 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Endorses the draft Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16) Master Plan as provided in Attachment A to 
Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla held on 25 May 2023 for the purposes of 
Council undertaking community consultation. 

 

 
 

Page 34

Agenda Item 6.1



 

Implications  
 

Adelaide Park Lands 
Management Strategy 
2015-2025 

Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy 2015-2025  
The Victoria Park Precinct plan contained in the Adelaide Park Lands Management 
Strategy 2015-2025 was used as the base concept for the draft Master Plan 
development. 

2020-2025  
Strategic Plan 

Adelaide Park Lands Authority 2020-2025 Strategic Plan  
Strategic Plan Alignment – Environment  
Improve community connection with the natural and cultural landscape of the Park 
Lands. 

Policy Delivery of the final stages of Victoria Park is identified as a Big Move – Places and 
Spaces in the Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy 2015-2025. 

Consultation 
Targeted stakeholder consultation was undertaken in 2022 to inform the Master Plan. 
This report seeks endorsement for broad community and stakeholder consultation in 
2023 on the draft Master Plan. 

Resource Broad costings will be undertaken following community and stakeholder consultation on 
the draft Master Plan and prior to final decision by the Council.  

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Consideration for the Motorsport Act 1984 (SA) and 2023 Declared Area has been 
included in the draft Master Plan. 

Opportunities The draft Master Plan provides a vision and framework to enhance Victoria Park and 
guide future investment. 

City of Adelaide 
Budget Allocation $60,000 in 2022/2023. 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative or 
(Expectancy of) Asset 

The Master Plan outlook is for 5-10 years. 

Ongoing Costs (eg 
maintenance cost) Dependant on existing asset renewal and extent of proposed new works. 

Other Funding 
Sources 

External funding sources will be pursed for implementation of a Master Plan for Victoria 
Park.  This may include from National and State Government, Capital City Committee, 
adjoining Council contributions (where appropriate), recreation and sport grants, club 
and association co-investment, Brownhill Keswick Creek Stormwater Project, and South 
Australian Motorsport Board. 

 

 

Page 35

https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/docs/strategy-adelaide-parklands-management.pdf?mtime=20190703124947&focal=none
https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/docs/APLA-Strategic-Plan-as-adopted-by-APLA-5-November-2020.pdf?mtime=20210113094617&focal=none


 

Discussion 
1. Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16) 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek Council endorsement to undertake community consultation on the 
draft Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16) Master Plan. 

1.2. Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16) occupies the area in the eastern Park Lands, between Fullarton 
Road, Wakefield Street and the residential neighbourhood east of Hutt Street, Adelaide. 

1.3. The 72-hectare Park is one of the largest parks of the Adelaide Park Lands and is a combination of 
turf, native grass woodland, remnant vegetation and the recently completed Victoria Park / 
Pakapakanthi (Park 16) Wetland. 

1.4. There are several State Heritage listed buildings in the north-east of the Park, including the 
Grandstand, former Turnstile building and Racing Club building. 

1.5. The Park provides recreation and open space and caters for multiple sports and recreation users, with 
generally well serviced facilities throughout the Park. 

1.6. The Park functions as a major outdoor events space with a range of events held across the year. 

2. Background 
2.1. At its meeting on 12 October 2021, Council requested a report be prepared for the Kadaltilla / Park 

Lands Authority (Kadaltilla) outlining the necessary steps toward development of a new landscaping 
proposal to achieve enhanced greening - in particular tree canopy for shade across Victoria Park – 
Pakapakanthi (Park 16). 

2.2. A report was presented to Kadaltilla on 24 February 2022 outlining a proposal to develop a Landscape 
Concept Plan for Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16). 

2
[...]
stations

Event/Temporary mode greening

Public Wi-fi

The park will be an example of best-use materiality and technology, creating opportunities for;

• Electric Vehicles and charging stations

• Micromobility and Electric Bike parking and charging stations

• Collection/drop off points for emerging vehicle sharing trends

• Consider using ‘cool road’ technology for any new bitumen surfaces and upgrading existing

• Incorporate temporary greening (i.e., pop up planting and solar powered furniture) during and outside of Adelaide 500 event

• Incorporate smart technologies across the park including; irrigation systems, car parking sensors, play usage, lighting, waste 
sensors, environmental and climate sensors

• Sustainable design to all new and refurbished buildings

• Drone monitoring using high-res imaging and remote sensing abilities to monitor ground coverage of native vegetation in the 
key biodiversity areas

04

01 02

03

INTEGRATED DESIGN AND PLACEMAKING OPPORTUNITIES

Balancing Environmental Integrity with High Demand

5.9 A Smart Park

ADL22060-SK01_VICTORIA PARK / PAKAPAKANTHI (PARK 16)

DRAFT

Section 5 - Master Plan 49

P
age 87



Level 2, 140 Rundle Mall, SA 5000 
T: +61 8 8231 9985 
E:  adelaide@aspect-studios.com

DRAFTP
age 88



Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority Meeting – Agenda - Thursday, 25 May 2023

 
 

Thursday, 25 May 2023 
Board Meeting 

Standing Item: Update on the World 
Heritage Listing for the Adelaide Park 
Lands and Rural Settlement Landscapes 

Author:  
Sarah Gilmour, Associate 
Director Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

 
Public  

 

 

Purpose 
The purpose of this report is to provide an update on progress of the Joint World Heritage Bid for Adelaide and its 
Rural Settlement Landscapes. 
 

 

Recommendation 

That Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority: 

1. Receives the report contained within Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla 
held on 25 May 2023. 

 

 
 

Page 89

Agenda Item 7.1



 

Im
[...]
hin the City of Adelaide. 

12. Administration is in discussion with the Commonwealth Heritage Branch in the Department of Climate Change, 
Energy, the Environment and Water (DCEEW) regarding strengthening protections for the National Heritage values 
of the Adelaide Park Lands and City Layout through a Conservation Agreement between the National Government, 
State Government and City of Adelaide.  

Next Steps  
13. A meeting with the Working Group has been scheduled for 29 May 2023 to finalise the governance structure for 

approval by the respective bid partners.  This includes ensuring senior membership to drive timely decision making 
and seek to improve the proposed timelines where possible. 

 

Page 91

https://www.dcceew.gov.au/environment/epbc/permits-and-regulation/conservation-agreements


 

Attachments 
Nil 
 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 92


	Agenda
	1.3 Confirmation of Minutes
	Minutes

	5.1 Defining and Identifying Alienation of Park Lands
	Purpose of Workshop
	Key Questions
	Background
	Next Steps
	Defining and Identifying Alienation of Park Lands Workshop

	6.1 Draft Victoria Park Master Plan
	Purpose
	Implications
	Discussion
	Attachments
	Attachment A for Draft Victoria Park Master Plan
	1.1 Background
	1.2 Consultation
	1.4 Site Analysis: Pedestrian and Cycle Network and Materiality
	1.5 Site Analysis: Vehicle Movement and Carparking
	1.6 Site Analysis: Sports & Recreation and Commercial Operations
	1.7 Site Analysis: Events Programming
	1.8 Site Analysis: Built Form & Heritage
	1.9 Site Analysis: Natural Features
	1.10 Site Analysis: Amenities, Lighting and Public Art
	1.11 Site Wide Opportunities

	Benchmarking
	2.3 Summary of Benchmarking Analysis

	Vision and Design Principles
	3.1 Vision Statement
	3.2 Master Plan Principles

	Master Plan
	4.1 Master Plan
	4.2 Consolidate, Complete and Strengthen the Path Hierarchy
	4.3 Strengthen Neighbourhood Connections
	4.4 Reveal the Narrative of Pre and Post-Colonial History
	4.5 Reconnect the Grandstand
	4.6 Celebrate the Park Lands Character
	4.7 Reveal and Reconnect The Water
	4.8 A Park for Year Round Activation
	4.9 A Smart Park



	7.1 Standing Item: Update on the World Heritage Listing for the Adelaide Park Lands and Rural Settlement Landscapes
	Purpose
	Implications
	Discussion
	Attachments






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

BOARD MEETING MINUTES 
Thursday 25 May 2023  

Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

© 2023 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 
 



Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 
Board Meeting Minutes, Thursday 25 May 2023, at 4.47 pm 

Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

 
 
Present:  

Presiding Member The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

Board Members Rob Brookman AM  
Councillor Keiran Snape 
Craig Wilkins 
Ben Willsmore 
Professor Emeritus Damien Mugavin (Proxy for Stephanie Johnston) 
 

 
1 Item 1 - Welcome and Opening  

2 Item 1.1 - Acknowledgement of 
Country 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority acknowledges that we are 
meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We recognise 
and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the 
land. We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the 
Kaurna people living today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language 
Groups and other First Nations who are present today. 
 

3 Item 1.2 - Apologies Deputy Presiding Member – Kirsteen Mackay 
Board Member – Allison Bretones 
Board Member – Ashley Halliday 
Board Member – Stephanie Johnston 
Board Member – Les Wangangeen 
 
 

4 Item 1.3 - Confirmation of Minutes Board Decision 

Moved by Councillor Keiran Snape, 

Seconded by Ben Willsmore - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Board of the Kadaltilla / 
Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 27 April 2023 be taken as 
read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried 

 
5 Item 2 - Conflict of Interest 

Disclosure of Conflict of Interest 
 
Nil 

 
6 Item 3 - Presiding Member Report  

 

The Presiding Member provided a verbal report to the Board 
 
Action Arising 
- That Administration bring back current photos of the “Lie of the 

Land” artwork, the original concept design, and photos of the 
planting on North Tce  
 

 
 

7 Item 4 - Representations (verbal) Nil 
 
 
 



8 Item 5 - Items for Board Discussion  

 
 

Item 5.1 – Defining and Identifying 
Alienation of Park Lands 
 
 

Presenter: Jared Wilson, Team Leader Park Lands Planning 
 
Action Arising 
- That Administration brings back the current footprint and 

analysis of growth of Sporting Complex buildings in Park Lands 
(5 to 10 years) 

- That Administration create an opportunities Road Map or list of 
returnable Park Lands areas and report back to the Board 

- That Administration investigate a Memorandum of 
Understanding (MoU) or agreed Definitions with State Govt in 
relation to “Alienation” 

- Incorporate into next public forum discussion of “Alienation” of 
Park Lands  

- That Administration investigate new oval usage signage in Park 
Lands and report back to the Board 

- That Administration gather advice regarding pending SACA 
signage and report back to the Board 

 
9 Item 6 - Items for Board Decision  

10 Item 6.1 – Draft Victoria Park 
Master Plan 

Board Decision to Advise City of Adelaide 

Moved by Ben Willsmore, 

Seconded by Councillor Keiran Snape - 

THAT THE KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY 
ADVISES COUNCIL: 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

Endorses the draft Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16) Master 
Plan as provided in Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla held on 25 May 2023 for the 
purposes of Council undertaking community consultation. 

Carried 

CoA Council meeting to note Kadaltilla advice 13 June 2023. 

   

Action Arising 
- That Administration beings back a report on the status and 

survival rates on butterflies in Victoria Park 
- That Administration organise a special workshop session for 

the Board during the consultation period to discuss the Draft 
Victoria Park Master Plan 
 

11 Item 7 - Items for Noting  

12 Item 7.1 – Standing Item: Update 
on the World Heritage Listing for 
the Adelaide Park Lands and Rural 
Settlement Landscapes 
 

Board Decision 

Moved by Craig Wilkins, 

Seconded by Councillor Keiran Snape - 

That Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

Receives the report contained within Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla held on 25 May 2023. 

Carried 

 

14 Item 8 - Other Business  
 

Action Arising 
- That Administration share a summary of Park Lands initiatives 

with the Board 



 
 
 

Meeting Close 
Board meeting closed at 6.28 pm  

 
Next Board meeting 
4.30 pm Thursday, 22 June 2023 Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

 

 

 

Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Presiding Member 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 
 

City of Adelaide Staff 

In Attendance  
IIia Houridis, Director City Shaping 
Sarah Gilmour, AD Park Lands, Policy & Sustainability 
Jared Wilson, Team Leader Park Lands Planning 
Matthew Field, Manger, Park Lands & Sustainability 
Kathryn Goldy, Team Leader Council Governance 
Alison Ackland, Adelaide Park Lands Authority Advisor  
 


